Wisconsin law.
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when :'iO authorized by a local Loarel of educatio~l or a board of 
vocational and adult education for training to be provided by 
the local boardi-i of education or boards of vocntlonal and adult 
education in the field of vocational agricu~tllrc to veterans 
eligible for benefits uHler the -prm;isions of U. S. Public Law 
No. 16, char)tel' 22, lut sesdioll, 78th Congress and U. S. Public 
Law No. 346, chaptel' 268, 2nd session, 78th Congress and any 
acts amendatory thereof 01' snpplemental'Y thereto and to receive 
from the federal yeterans administration such payments for 
tnitioll, supplies, materials and services, as may be gra'llted to 
cover the cost of ~mch training. All payments received by the 
state board of vocational and adult education under the pro­
visions of this ~nbsection shall be paid 'vlthin one ,veeh: after re­
ceipt into the general fund and are appropriated therefrom to 
saill board under section 20.33 (8) (b) to be expended as pro­
vided in this section. 

Approycd J nne 25, 1945. 

No. 417, A.J [Published July 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 382. 

AN ACT to renumber 85.141 (4) and 85.141 (5) to be 85.141 
(4) (a) and 85.141 (5) (b); to repeal 85.141 (13); to amend 
05.141 (6) (a); to repeal and recreate 85.141 (6) (e) anll 
to create 85.141 (4) (b) and (5) (b) of the statutcs, relating 
to accidents on highways, and providing' a penalty. 

The people of the stlde of Tf'iscons-in., 1·el)'I'csented 'l:n- sen-ate a'nd 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEc'rWN 1. 85.141 (4) of the statutes is renumbered to be 
85.141 (4) (a). 

SEC'rION 2. 85.141 (4) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 
85.141 (4) (b) An)· person failing to stop 01' to comply with 

said requirements ull(ler such circumstances shall upon COl1-

viction be punished by a. fine 'of not more than $200 or by im­
priSOlllllent for not more than 6 m011ths or both. 

SECTION 3. 85.141 (5) of the statntes is renumbered to be 
85.141 (5) (a). 

SEc'rroN 4. 85,141 (5) (b) of the statutes is created to 
read: 
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85.IJI (5) (b) Any. perSall failillg to stop or to comply with 
said requirements under such circtl111t:;tances shall llpon cOllvic­
tion be punished by a fine of not more thAu $200 01' by imprison­
ment for not more than 6 months, or both, 

SEC'I'ION 5. 85.141 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

85.141 (6) (a) The drivel' of a vehicle involved in all ac­
cident resulting in iujury to or death of allY person 01; total 
pl'opert;y damage to all apparent extent of $50 or more shall, 
as soon as l'cHsonably possible, report sneh accident to the local 
authorities awl within 48 hoUl's after such accident, fOl'ward 
a written report'of sneh accident to the state motor vehicl~ de­
partment. Por the purposes of tkis s1ibsection the tenn (('inj-u'l'Y" 
,is deji:ned as (lin i-nIury (-0 ((. person of a phys'icaZ natw/'e l'cs'lfJti11g 
in. denth or the need of first-aid or attention by a phys'idan 0'1' 

sU'1'geo'll, regardless of wiLethe')' o'/' not jirst-a-£Cl or 'J1/,ed1:cal 01' SU.)'­

g'ical treatment was actually J'cc6'i'IJed, (( Total propm'ty d(l!Jn­
age", as 'used in this subsection, is definecl as the Stt'ln total cost 
of pntting the prope'J'ty dmnaged 'i11 the conclit'i,on U was 1,11, be­
fOJ'c the uCC1:dent, 'if Tcpail' thm'eoj' is p'1'act'ic(tlJ and if not 
p'radicftl, the sum total cost of '1'eplac'ing s'/{,ch property. 

SEOTION 6. 85.141 (6) (e) of the statutes is repealed and 
recreated to read: 

85.141 (6) (e) Any person who shall falsely make and file 
an accident report, lvhieh must be made as provided in this sub­
f:!CCtiOll, 01' who shall knowingly make allY false statement in any 
sneh report, shall be p,unishec1 by a fiue of not less than $25 01' 

more than $50 for each offense, or by imprisonment in the county 
jail for a period of not less than 30 da-ys nor more than 60 days, 
Ol' by both such fine and imprisonment. 

SEOO'ION 7. 85.141 (13) of the statutes is ,'epealed. 

Approved June 25, 1945. 


